the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Incorporated Village of Freeport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

Page 55

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued

m. Pension Plans - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset and Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability/(asset) calculated
using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or
1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Village’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset)

Business-Type Activities
Water - ERS 998,611$   -$   (1,547,764)$
Electric - ERS 5,697,112$   -$   (8,830,050)$

Governmental Activities
ERS 8,033,488$   -$   (12,451,241)$
PFRS 30,210,460$   2,715,924$   (20,042,252)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset and liability of the employers as of
March 31, 2022 were as follows:

Employee's Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 223,874,888$  42,237,292$   266,112,180$
Plan net position (232,049,473)   (41,669,250)   (273,718,723)

Employers' net pension (asset) liability (8,174,585)$   568,042$   (7,606,543)$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 103.65% 98.66% 102.86%

(Dollars in Thousands)

n. Other Postemployment Benefit Obligations Payable

In addition to providing pension benefits, the Village provides certain health care benefits for retired
employees through a single employer defined benefit plan.  A summary of active employees and
retired employees covered under this benefit plan as of February 28, 2023 is as follows:

Active employees 320
Retired employees 357

677

Incorporated Village of Freeport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

Page 56

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued